
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 1.00 pm on 17 November 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Susan Little, Leslie Gamester 
and Steve Liddiard

Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and Patient Participation NHS Thurrock CCG
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock NHS CCG Board
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and Partnerships 
South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals Foundation Trust
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
David Peplow, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England - Essex and East 
Anglia Region
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and Thurrock University 
Hospitals Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Agenda

Open to Public and Press



Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 15 September 2016.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance w
[...]
nd leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



PUBLIC Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 15th 
September 2016 at 1.00 pm

Present: Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Sue Little, 
Leslie Gamester and Steve Liddiard. 

Mandy Ansell Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and Patient Participation, 
Thurrock CCG 

 David Peplow, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 

  Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock Healthwatch
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North 
East London Foundation Trust
Malcolm McCann Executive Director of Community Services and 
Partnerships

Apologies:             Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS 
England Essex and East Anglia
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive, Thurrock CVS
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care Basildon and 
Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock NHSCCG 
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive of Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board

In attendance: Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive, Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals Foundation Trust 
Andy Vowles, Programme Director, Essex Success Regime   
Jeanette Hucey, Director of Transformation, Thurrock CCG 
Les Billingham Head of Adult Social Care and Community 
Development
Kirsty Paul, Principal Planning Officer
Grant Greatrex, Sport and Leisure and Policy Development 

[...]
f key principles that provide 
the basis upon which Success Regime decisions affecting Thurrock, 
Southend and Essex should be made.  Board members were advised 
that the principles will be presented at a future Health and Wellbeing 
Board, once they have been agreed and endorsed by Essex and 
Southend Health and Wellbeing Board chairs.

 Board members were reassured that mental health remains a priority 
area of focus within the STP and ESR programmes.

RESOLVED:

The update was noted and the Board agreed to continue participating in 
discussions within the Mid and South Essex Success Regime and STP 
engagement and consultation programmes, which include stakeholder 
meetings and meetings of the Essex, Southend and Thurrock Health and 
Wellbeing Boards.

6. Item in Focus – Health and Wellbeing Strategy Goal B ‘Healthier 
Environments’  

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy contains five Strategic Goals.  The Item in 
Focus for this meeting was Goal B, which comprises four objectives: 

 B1 Create outdoor places that make it easier to exercise and be active.  
B2 Develop Homes that keep people well and independent.  

Page 7



 B3 Build strong, well connected communities.
 B4  Improve Air Quality in Thurrock

Cllr Halden advised Board members that action plan B4 has been deferred 
and the Air Quality Strategy and action plan will be presented at a future  
meeting.  The remaining action plans, created to support the delivery of 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy’s objectives and goals were presented to 
Board members.  In summary:  

Action Plan B1 was presented by Kirsty Paul, Principal Planning Officer.  
During the presentation the following points were made:  
 Evidence demonstrating the relationship between environment and 

health is acknowledged.   Some of the challenges currently 
experienced in Thurrock include high levels of inactivity and high levels 
of adult and childhood obesity (10–11 year olds)

 It is important to address engagement feedback received as p
[...]
 basis of a truly united approach to make 
the STP the massive success we know that it can be.  

The following principles will be submitted to the Independent STP Chair from the 
three local authorities. 

1.1 It is important that any proposals are reported to the appropriate Health 
and Wellbeing Board, particularly those that directly affect the planning, 
commissioning and provision of health and social care services.   

This approach will help to make sure that the STP can continue to be 
informed by relevant Councils, Clinical Commissioning Groups and NHS 
providers.  It will also reduce the risk of the STP growing outside its 
parameters and halting other work that is in progress because partners lose 
sight of who and what the correct driving force is. The vital role of independent 
and separate CCG’ and Health and Wellbeing Boards (and their associated 
Heathwatches) must be definitive.

1.2There should be clear acknowledgement that the STP cannot be a 
success without local authority and CCG buy in – for example, both 
Southend and Thurrock have coterminous councils and CCG’s meaning that 
the health agenda can be fully integrated and supported with the place 
making agenda. A weakening of the Council/CCG link via an overly executive 
structure would be massively detrimental.

1.3There will be some occasions when it makes financial and clinical sense to 
operate on a larger footprint – e.g. south west Essex for urgent care, south 
Essex for acute mental health and the whole of Essex where it is in the best 
interest of all residents, regardless of local authority boundaries. 

Page 21



We will aggregate up where it makes sense not the other way round. Pan 
STP working should be on clearly defined principles and certainly not the 
default position.

1.4It is vital that close links are retained with our own patients, carers and 
service users and the links to Healthwatch are vital to get that service user 
experience. 

For example, local authorities will
[...]
 lonely.  A survey of 2,256 people 

about their experiences of loneliness, alongside interviews with mental health professionals 

and providers found that: 

–  42% of people felt depressed because they felt alone 

– Of all of the people involved in the survey, 30% felt too embarrassed to admit to being 

lonely 

 

• Continue to consider how we can improve our evidence base to better understand the 

challenge: 

- Sure Start for older people 

- Community Engagement 

- JSNA for Purfleet integrated healthy living centre showed that the South Ockendon Locality 

has several of the wards with the highest proportions of older people that live alone (in 

Aveley and Uplands, 38.8% of pensioners live alone and 38.0% of those who live in 

Ockendon, compared to the Thurrock average of 31.9%).    

 

• Available evidence therefore indicates that there is a significant problem in Thurrock, 

particularly amongst older people 

 

• Important to recognise that more traditional approaches to addressing social isolation and 

loneliness can have a limited impact on an individual’s quality of life 

 

Where are we now 

P
age 65



- Multi Faceted, coordinated and fresh approach to tackle loneliness and social isolation 

 

- Local Area Coordinators are designed to connect lonely and vulnerable individuals with the social 
capital and community assets within their community.  

 

- Piloting of Social Prescribing, enabling GPs to prescribe social interventions in additional to medical 
treatment 

 

- Increasing Timebanking by 10% helping to stimulate volunteering and reducing social isolation 
experienced by service users 

 

- Introducing screening for depression for people aged 65+ enabling people to be referred to the most 
appropriate service at the earliest opportunity 

 

- Through Thurrock’s CCG supporting a peer to peer mentoring project for people experiencing 
mental health challenges, creating networking opportunities and contributing to reducing isolati
[...]
ng, people of all ages with mental health problems have been 
stigmatised and marginalised, all too often experiencing an NHS that treats their 
minds and bodies separately. Mental health services have been underfunded for 
decades, and too many people have received no help at all, leading to hundreds of 
thousands of lives put on hold or ruined, and thousands of tragic and unnecessary 
deaths.”1 

Mental health problems are widespread, at times disabling, yet often hidden. People 
who would go to their GP with chest pains will suffer depression or anxiety in silence. 
One in four adults experiences at least one diagnosable mental health problem in 
any given year. 

People can, and do, recover from mental ill health. The evidence is clear that 
improving outcomes for people with mental health problems supports them to 
achieve greater wellbeing, build resilience and independence and optimise life 
chances, as well as reducing premature mortality.

The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board on the local 
response to the recently published “Five Year Forward View for Mental Health” 
strategy and “Implementing the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health” guidance.

1 “The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health, (Department of Health, 2016)”

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the content of this report 
that defines Thurrock’s response to the recently published 
recommendations of the “Five Year Forward View for Mental Health” 
strategy and subsequent “Implementing the Five Year Forward View for 
Mental Health” guidance.

1.2That the Health and Well Being Board are aware of the progress of the work 
on the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat – development of the approach 
to a 24/7 Mental Health Crisis Response pathway.

2. The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health

2.1 The Context

In March 2015 Simon Stevens on behalf of the NHS, commissioned an 
Independent Mental Hea
[...]
ong those who are helped, too few have access to the full range of 
interventions recommended by National Institute for Health and Care 
Excellence (NICE), including properly prescribed medication and 
psychological therapy.

 Nine out of ten adults with mental health problems are supported in primary 
care. Whilst there is significant expansion in access to psychological services 
since the introduction of the national IAPT programme (Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies) there is still considerable variation in services with 
waiting times varying from 6 to 124 days.

 One-quarter of people using secondary mental health services do not know 
who is responsible for coordinating their care, and the same number have not 
agreed what care they would receive with a clinician. Almost one-fifth of 
people with care coordinated through the Care Programme Approach (for 
people with more severe or complex needs) have not had a formal meeting to 
review their care in the previous 12 months.

Page 84



 In its recent review of crisis care, the Care Quality Commission found that 
only 14% of adults surveyed felt they were provided with the right response 
when in crisis, and that only around half of community teams were able to 
offer an adequate 24/7 crisis service. 

 Only a minority of hospital Accident & Emergency (A&E) departments has 
24/7 cover from a liaison mental health service, even though the peak hours 
for mental health crisis presentations to A&E are between 11pm and 7am. 
Too often, people in mental health crisis are still accessing mental health care 
via contact with the police.

 Admissions to inpatient care have remained stable for the past three years for 
adults but the severity of need and the number of people being detained 
under the Mental Health Act continues to increase, suggesting opportunities 
to intervene earlier are being missed. Men of African and Caribbean heritage 
are up to 6.6 times more likely to be admitted as inpatients or deta
[...]
 the Five Year Forward View

3.4.1 The Thurrock Mental Health JSNA and Mental Health Strategy

The CCG, Local Authority and Public Health commissioners are working together on 
developing a Mental Health JSNA product that will inform the Thurrock 
Implementation Plan of the Essex, Southend and Thurrock Mental Health Strategy 
and this will be aligned to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. To ensure an informed 
plan is developed we will also involve and engage:

 users of services, their families and carers 
 providers both statutory and voluntary 

It is anticipated that the JSNA will be complete by December 2016 and this will 
provide a starting point to help us measure the impact of our transformation 
programmes, whilst the strategy implementation plan that will be in place by the end 
of March 2017 will define and guide the direction of travel to enable us achieve the 
best outcomes for our residents and deliver our vision. 

3.4.2 IAPT and Recovery College (primary care and community)

3.4.2.1 Treating common mental disorders  

The prevalence of people with depression and anxiety 2015/16 is estimated at 
20,614 and current evidence suggests that 3093 would benefit from NICE approved 
psychological therapies per year via the Improving Access to Psychological 
Therapies (IAPT) national programme. IAPT services should be integral to 
community-wide efforts to develop person and family-centred services, which 
promote emotional and psychological well-being. Those people suffering from 
common mental health disorders often have concerns relating to employment, 
housing, debt or relationship difficulties, regardless of other issues. 

We have recently commissioned a new service that combines an IAPT pathway with 
a Recovery College, first time this has been done nationally as Recovery Colleges 
have tended to grow organically in secondary care. The service has been delivered 
by South Staffordshire and Shropshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Inclusion 
Thurrock) since 1st April 2016 and works in partnership with a number of our 
voluntary sector organisations including being in a subcontract arrangement with 
Thurrock Mind.  

To access the service people are assessed for not just their mental health needs but 
also their social inclusion, housing, employment, benefits and social care needs are 

Page 86



taken into consideration to ensure holistic packages of care is defined with 
individuals. 

3.4.2.2 Building and promoting resilience 

The Recovery College will facilitate an educational approach that focuses on 
developing people’s strengths, and enabling them to understand their own 
challenges and how they can best manage these in order to pursue their aspirations. 
It facilitates the learning of skills that promote recovery and underpin greater 
confidence and the self-belief that comes with recognising one’s abilities and 
potential. 

Recovery is a personal journey of discovery.2 It involves making sense of, and 
finding meaning in, what has happened; becoming an expert in your own self-care; 
building a new sense of self and purpose in life; discovering one’s own 
resourcefulness and possibilities and using these, and the resources available to 
pursue personal aspirations and goals. We felt that there are significant synergies 
between IAPT and the Recovery College and the two services would promote 
therapeutic and educational approaches to support people with recovery and build 
resilience.   

3.4.2.3 Long Term Conditions

Evidence clearly demonstrates the people with Long Term Conditions (LTCs) have 
comorbid underlying mental health problems. As part of this pathway we have also 
commissioned a psychological therapies service for people with LTCs, embedded in 
teams in the community. The service has also been skilling up other professionals 
e.g. District Nurses in screening for depression and anxiety as part of core patient 
care and ensuring support is provided as flexibly as possible.

3.4.2.4 Social C
[...]
f our Transformation programmes, recent national guidance and the move to 
outcomes based contracts for mental health.  

3.4.4 24/7 Crisis Response Care

3.4.4.1 Background

In its recent review of crisis care, the Care Quality Commission found that only 14% 
of adults surveyed felt they were provided with the right response when in crisis, and 
that only around half of community teams were able to offer an adequate 24/7 crisis 
service. Only a minority of hospital Accident & Emergency (A&E) departments has 
24/7 cover from a liaison mental health service, even though the peak hours for 
mental health crisis presentations to A&E are between 11pm and 7am.

Too often, people in mental health crisis are still accessing mental health care via 
contact with the police. There have long been concerns about the way in which 
health and social care services and police forces work together in response to 
mental health crises. 

In recognition of this the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat was launched in 
February 2014 and it sets out a new agreement between the police, NHS and other 
emergency partners in a bid to improve mental health crisis care.

Key to the implementation of the Concordat is the challenge it gives to local health, 
social care and criminal justice partnerships to provide strong leadership, develop 
and improve local responses to support people experiencing a mental health crisis. 
This not only serves the individual concerned better, but also helps those emergency 
services perform their roles better. 

In response to sign up to the Crisis Care Concordat in December 2014, a Pan Essex 
Crisis Care Concordat multi-agency group (now Urgent Care Mental Health – 
UCMH) was set up to take forward the mandate of addressing the gaps in service for 
managing people in a mental health crisis.

Page 88



The Mandate from the Government to NHS England in 2014 established specific 
objectives for the NHS to improve mental health crisis care. The government 
expect

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17 November 2016 
at 1.00 pm

Present: Councillors James Halden (Chairman), Susan Little and 
Steve Liddiard

Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding 
Board
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and 
Partnerships South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
David Peplow, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London 
Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Apologies: Councillors Leslie Gamester, Robert Gledhill, Corbishley, Steve Cox, 
Foster-Taylor and Stapleton

In attendance:
Andy Vowles, Programme Director, Essex Success Regime
Les Billingham, Head of Adult Services
Sue Green, Strategic Leader Early Years, Families & Communities
Malcolm Taylor, Strategic Lead - Learner Support
Helen Farmer, Senior Commissioners for Children, Young People and 
Maternity Services
Funmi Worrell, Public Health Registrar
Jane Itangata, Head of Mental Health Commissioning, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 15th September were 
approved as a correct record.   

2. Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items provided in advance of the meeting.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.  Councillor Halden reminded members that 
Thurrock Council’s constitution requires Health and Wellbeing Board members to 



complete a declaration of interest form as this is a Committee of the Council.   
Members who have not returned their declaration of interest forms were asked to do 
so.

4. Annual Public Health Report 

Ian Wake, Director for Public Health, provided Board members with an overview of 
the Annual Public Health Report which included:

 Acknowledging that Thurrock comprises an ageing population and that 
the proportion of older people in Thurrock is set to increase, placing 
increased pressure on Adult Social Care services.

 That the annual deficit in hospital and local authority funding is 
increasing and is made worse by an unsustainable increase in 
unplanned hospital activity and an over-reliance on agency staff to 
maintain clinical and operational safety

 A whole system approach is necessary which considers the most cost-
effective system wide solutions to reduce demand on the most 
expensive parts of the system.

During discussions the following points were made:
 It is important to raise awareness of challenges faced across Thurrock 

through the Annual Public Health Report (APHR) 
 Health and Wellbeing Board members were reminded that Domiciliary 

Care was currently experiencing challenges to recruit enough carers 
to meet demand, resulting in poor care being provided in some areas.

 It is important to understand patient pathways as part of creating a 
whole system approach and ensuring that patients are supported by 
the most appropriate services.

 Patients should be engaged to ensure that they use the health service 
in the most appropriate way, supporting effectiveness and timely 
service provision.  Practitioners and patients should be deferred from 
referring and accessing accident and emergency services unless 
absolutely necessary.

5. Item in Focus:  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Goal C, Better Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing 

Roger Harris introduced the item as corporate sponsor for Goal C by explaining that 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy contains five Strategic Goals.  The Item in Focus 
for this meeting Goal C (Better Emotional Health and Wellbeing), comprises four 
objectives: 

 C1 Give parents the support they need
 C2 Improve the emotional health and wellbeing of children and young 

people
 C3 Reduce social isolation and loneliness
 C4 Improve the identification and treatment of depression, particularly 

in high risk groups.

Action Plan C1 was presented by Sue Green, Strategic Lead Children’s 
Commissioning and Service Transformation.  During the presentation the following 
points were made:  

 There are a range of support services available across agencies 
including evidence based, accredited parenting programmes. 



 Demand for commissioned Early Offer of Help services outstrips 
supply.  Parenting support is provided for 180 places and there is 
currently a waiting list of 60 places. 

 273 families are being worked with as part of the Troubled Families 
programme, working towards the 2016/17 target of 370 families 

 140 parents per year who have been subjected to domestic abuse and 
violence are accessing support to improve parenting capacity through 
awareness, resilience building and safety and support planning 

During discussions the following points were made:

 The joined up multi-agency approach being adopted to provide holistic 
support to families was welcomed and endorsed by Board members.

 Board members acknowledged the benefits of preventative focussed 
support for families and how the early offer of support through 
parenting programmes reduced the likelihood of statutory service 
support being required.

 It was agreed that specifications would be explored for commissioned 
services to ensure support is available in the community and easily 
accessible to families in Thurrock

Action Sue Green

Action Plan C2 was presented by Malcolm Taylor Strategic Lead - Learner Support 
and Helen Farmer, Senior Commissioner for Children, Young People and Maternity 
Services, Thurrock CCG. During the presentation the following points were made:

 1 in 10 children will be identified with a mental health disorder during 
their childhood

 75% of conditions experienced in childhood continue through a child’s 
life as they become adults.

 Young people that experience mental health challenges achieve lower 
educational outcomes

 The local Transformation Plan Open Up, Reach Out describes how 
Thurrock now provides a single integrated service across seven 
localities, providing increased access to services.

 Schools will be helped to support children at risk of suicide or self-
harm by continuing to receive ongoing support provided by Thurrock 
Council in partnership with NELF and that guidance will be distributed 
to schools by March 2017

During discussions the following points were made:

 The limited opportunity for young people to access support for bullying 
was acknowledged and the work being taken forward in partnership 
with Public Health was welcomed by Board members.

 It is important to effectively manage the transition between children 
and adult services to ensure that support is sustainable for individuals

Action Plan C3 was presented by Les Billingham, Head of Adult Social Care and 
Community Development.  During the presentation the following points were made:

 Loneliness and social isolation are harmful to our health: research 
shows that lacking social connections is as damaging to our health as 
smoking 15 cigarettes a day 



 A multi-faceted, coordinated and fresh approach is being adopted 
across Thurrock to tackle loneliness and social isolation which includes:

o Local Area Coordinators who identify and connect isolated 
and vulnerable individuals with  their communities. 

o Piloting of Social Prescribing, enabling GPs to prescribe 
social interventions as an alternative to medical treatment 
for those who would benefit from a community-solution

o Introducing screening for depression for people aged 65+ 
enabling people to be referred to the most appropriate 
service at the earliest opportunity 

o Establishing Community Hubs across Thurrock, providing 
a range of services for members of the community, 
including day activities and clubs 

During discussions the following points were made:

 The comprehensive approach comprising a mixture of community based 
and statutory service provision was welcomed by Board members

 When planning and designing accommodation for older people it is 
important that it is accessible and supported by effective transport links.

Action Plan C4 was presented by Funmi Worrell, Public Health Registrar.  During the 
presentation the following points were made:

 People entering Improving Access to Physiological Therapy (IAPT) as a 
% of those estimated to have anxiety / depression – 15.1%, in line with 
national targets.

 A pilot has commenced to increase the percentage of Adult Social Care 
clients over 65 screened for depression by frontline Thurrock Council 
Social Care staff.  Early feedback from the pilot reflects stigma 
challenges attached to mental health conditions. 

Board members endorsed the work of the team to support people experiencing 
mental health problems in Thurrock.

RESOLVED:
Action plans developed to support the achievement Thurrock’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Goal C, Better Emotional Health and Wellbeing were agreed.  

The setting up of a review meeting for all of Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Goals was agreed.

6. Essex Success Regime (ESR) and Sustainability Transformation Plan (STP).  
Followed by ESR / STP Key Principles 

Cllr Halden, informed Board members about the key principles document that has 
been agreed between himself as Chair of Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board, and 
Cllr Salter and Cllr Butland as respective Chairs of Southend and Essex Health and 
Wellbeing Boards.  

Cllr Halden explained that the key principles aimed to ensure that:

 Any Sustainability and Transformation Plan proposals are reported to 
the appropriate Health and Wellbeing Board(s), particularly those that 



directly affect the planning, commissioning and provision of health and 
social care services

 Solutions and services would be aggregated up where it makes sense 
not the other way round. Pan-STP working should be against clearly 
defined principles and certainly not the default position.

 There is a democratic input and voice into the process through Health 
and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet and the 
Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

Andy Vowles, Programme Director, Essex Success Regime provided the Board with 
an update on the Essex Success Regime (ESR) and the Mid and South Essex 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).   In summary:

 The key principles agreed by Thurrock, Southend and Essex Health 
and Wellbeing Board Chairs are welcomed by Dr Donley (Chair of the 
STP) and will be shared at the next STP Board meeting.

 The timeline has been amended with public consultation on the 
STP/ESR likely to commence in May 2017.

 There is likely to be some pump priming funding made available to 
support areas next year.  Budgets are currently being determined at a 
national level and transformation funds will be administered by NHS 
England.

During discussions the following points were made:

 Members agreed that Ian Wake would work with Roger Harris and his 
Directorate Management Team and with Mandy Ansell, Jeanette 
Hucey and Mark Tebbs from Thurrock CCG to develop a business 
case as part of developing the ‘Thurrock Ask’ and funding that will be 
necessary to support the STP/ESR Transformation.  

Action Ian Wake

 Concern was raised about NHS England not responding to speculative 
press articles adversely presenting the ESR/STP.  Board members 
were advised that misplaced speculation will be addressed through 
the publication of the STP, providing transparency for the public.

 Concern was raised that Adult Social Care did not appear to be 
featured predominantly enough within the STP

RESOLVED:

The update was noted and the Board agreed to continue participating in discussions 
within the Mid and South Essex Success Regime and STP engagement and 
consultation programmes, which include stakeholder meetings and meetings of the 
Essex, Southend and Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Boards.

Health and Wellbeing Board members endorsed the key principles presented by Cllr 
Halden.

7. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 

The current work programme for the Health and Wellbeing Board was noted.

8. Local Implementation Plan - Five year forward view, mental health 



Jane Itangata (Senior Commissioning Manager – Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities, Thurrock CCG) provided the Board with an update.  In summary:

 Nine out of ten adults with mental health problems are supported in 
primary care. Whilst there is significant expansion in access to 
psychological services since the introduction of the national IAPT 
programme (Improving Access to Psychological Therapies) there is still 
considerable variation in services with waiting times varying from 6 to 
124 days.

 The CCG, Local Authority and Public Health commissioners are working 
together on developing a Mental Health Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment product that will inform the Thurrock Implementation Plan 
of the Essex, Southend and Thurrock Mental Health Strategy and this 
will be aligned to Thurrock’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

 A psychological therapies’ service for people with Long-Term Conditions 
has now been commissioned and is embedded in teams in the 
community. The service has also been skilling up other professionals 
e.g. District Nurses in screening for depression and anxiety as part of 
core patient care and ensuring support is provided as flexibly as 
possible.

 In response to sign up to the Crisis Care Concordat in December 2014, 
a Pan Essex Crisis Care Concordat multi-agency group (now Urgent 
Care Mental Health – UCMH) was set up to take forward the mandate of 
addressing the gaps in service for managing people in a mental health 
crisis.

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the content of this report that defines 
Thurrock’s response to the recently published recommendations of the “Five Year 
Forward View for Mental Health” strategy and subsequent “Implementing the Five 
Year Forward View for Mental Health” guidance.

The Health and Well Being Board noted the progress of the work on the Mental 
Health Crisis Care Concordat – development of the approach to a 24/7 Mental Health 
Crisis Response pathway.

9. ICE and Health and Wellbeing Board Executive Committee Minutes 

RESOLVED:
The minutes of the Integrated Commissioning Executive were noted.

The meeting finished at 4.03 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

